Sensitivity analysis

Impairment reviews are sensitive to changes in key assumptions. Sensitivity analysis has been performed by considering incremental

changes in assumptions of admission levels and discount rates. Goodwill cannot be written back once impaired. As a result, impairment of

goodwill brought forward of £1,599,000 was excluded from the calculations.

 71

Everyman Media Group PLC

Annual report and financial statements
Notes on the financial statements (continued)

18   Goodwill, Intangible assets and Impairment (continued)

Scenarios

The following sensitivity scenarios have been applied to the cash flow forecasts for stress testing purposes:

• Admissions levels were increased by 1% in the upside case and decreased by 1% in the downside case; and

• WACC was decreased by 1.5% in the upside case and increased by 1.5% in the downside case. WACC has been included in

sensitivity analysis due to the increase in the cost of debt over the past financial year and relative uncertainty over the cost of

debt going forward.

 Upside Case Downside Case

 Change Reversal of

Previous

Impairment

Change Additional

Impairment

  £000  £000

Admissions +1.0% 360 -1.0% (699)

WACC -1.5% 895 +1.5% (1,514)

Reversal of previous impairment relates to two venues impaired in prior periods. Additional impairment relates to two venues impaired in

prior periods and three further venues.

The impact on the total impairment charge of applying the different scenarios explained above relates to two venues that were impaired in

previous years. An impairment charge would not be triggered on any other venues based on the changes in these assumptions.

The following cumulative impairment charges have been recognised in previous periods and have not been reversed. Bought forward

impairment of right-of-use assets and property, plant and equipment relates to two venues.